

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.50/2017

Complainant : Md. Amir Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the President/Secretary, All Assam Other

Backward Classes' Association, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 17.02.2018

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.02.2018

The Appellant/Complainant, Md. Amir Ali is present.

The SPIO absent. However, the President, All Assam Other Backward Classes' Association has submitted a Written Statement dated 09.02.2018.

Heard the Appellant/Complainant. He submitted that he had not received the information he had sought for. He further submitted that he was still interested in the information and therefore made a written request to treat his Complaint as an Appeal.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that all information had been provided to the Appellant and has enclosed some documents pertaining to the caste certificate in respect to the individual mentioned in his Application. However, he has not submitted any copies of letters/documents furnished to the Appellant and has made no reference to any such communication. Thus, no evidence has been submitted before the Commission as regards the claim. On being shown the Written Statement during the hearing, the Appellant stated that he had not received any of the documents enclosed with the Written Statement and that the same did not contain all the information he had sought for.

After a careful consideration of the submissions by the parties, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO /President, All Assam Other Backward Classes' Association shall furnish a specific, to-the-point information as sought for by the Appellant through his Application dated 25.08.2017, free of cost, within 10 days of receiving this order.

The Second Appeal/Complaint is hereby disposed of. However, the Appellant shall be at liberty to move this Commission, if he is aggrieved with the response of the SPIO.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the President/Secretary, All Assam Other Backward Classes' Association, Kamala Baruah Bhawan, S.K. Baruah Road, Guwahati- 781 006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/President/Secretary, All Assam Other Backward Classes' Association, Kamala Baruah Bhawan, S.K. Baruah Road, Guwahati- 781 006 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Amir Ali, S/o- Jainuddin, Vill- Majar Char, PO- Kalardia, PS- Alopat Char, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 127 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission